
From: William F Powell
To: Mitchell, Cheryl L; Petry, Joni
Cc: Lynn Baker; Vincent Skreba
Subject: RE: FINAL HW INSPECTION REPORT (CUMMINS,INC - 755 Pickettville Road Jacksonville, FL 32220
Date: Friday, September 2, 2022 3:26:49 PM
Attachments: 090122 TCLP Follow-up Response Letter Cummins - Duval County FDEP Compliance Response.pdf

TCLP Results for FLDEP.pdf

EXTERNAL MESSAGE
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking

links, or responding to this email.
Good Afternoon Joni and Cheryl –
 
I hope you are both doing well.  Attached please find additional TCLP Results for our recent
compliance response.  Please let us know if you require any additional information.
 
Be Safe and Have a Great Labor Day Weekend!
Bill
 
Bill Powell
General Manager II
904-517-5428
william.powell@cummins.com
 
755 Pickettville Road
Jacksonville, FL 32220
 
 
 

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 11:49 AM
To: William F Powell <william.powell@cummins.com>
Cc: Lynn Baker <lynnda.baker@cummins.com>; Vincent Skreba <vincent.skreba@cummins.com>;
Petry, Joni <Joni.Petry@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: FINAL HW INSPECTION REPORT (CUMMINS,INC - 755 Pickettville Road Jacksonville, FL
32220
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: This email originated outside of Cummins. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
verify the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Received, thank you Bill.  I’ll review this and be in touch w/any follow-up questions.
 
r/
Cheryl
 
From: William F Powell <william.powell@cummins.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2022 6:59 PM
To: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
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September 1, 2022 


 
VIA E-MAIL 
Ms. Joni Petry, Environmental Administrator 
Northeast District 
8800 Baymeadows Way West, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 
 
 Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 


Cummins, Inc. 
EPA/DEP ID: FLR000233361 
Duval County – Hazardous Waste 


Dear Ms. Petry, 


This correspondence serves as a follow-up to our August 11, 2022, response to your 
Offer of Compliance Assistance.   
 
Attached please find the TCLP results for the following waste streams: 
 


• Spent parts washer solvent; 


• Oily absorbents and Water Maze® sludge/filter debris; and 
• Mop water and Zamboni floor scrubber water. 


 


 


Sincerely, 


 


Mr. William Powell, General Manager 


755 Pickettville Road 


Jacksonville, FL 32220 
Email: william.powell@cummins.com 
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August 25, 2022


LIMS USE: FR - ANITA DECINA
LIMS OBJECT ID: 50323147


50323147
Project:
Pace Project No.:


RE:


Ms. Anita Decina
Crystal Clean, LLC
2175 Point Blvd
Suite 375
Elgin, IL 60123


Cummins-Jax


Dear Ms. Decina:


Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 09, 2022.  The results relate only to
the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.


The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.


Sincerely,


Chris Boyle
chris.boyle@pacelabs.com


Project Manager
(317)228-3100


Enclosures


cc: Ms. Robbie Crane, Crystal Clean, LLC
Linda Mueller
Mr. Chuck Sizemore, Crystal Clean, LLC
Theresa Zimmerman, Crystal Clean


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.


Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road


Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100


Page 1 of 30
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CERTIFICATIONS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Pace Analytical Services Ormond Beach
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL  32174
Alaska DEC- CS/UST/LUST
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Colorado Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Illinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Kentucky Certification #: 90050
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maine Certification #: FL01264
Maryland Certification: #346
Massachusetts Certification #: M-FL1264
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity


Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074
Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14
New Hampshire Certification #: 2958
New Jersey Certification #: FL022
New York Certification #: 11608
North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710
North Dakota Certification #: R-216
Ohio DEP 87780
Oklahoma Certification #: D9947
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547
Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264
South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974
Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C
Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670
Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.


Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road


Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100
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SAMPLE SUMMARY


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received


50323147001 HCC132080922A-Solvent Water 08/09/22 09:15 08/09/22 12:02


50323147002 HCC132080922B-Mop Water Water 08/09/22 09:35 08/09/22 12:02


50323147003 HCC132080922C-Absorbent Solid 08/09/22 09:45 08/09/22 12:02


50323147004 HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge Solid 08/09/22 09:50 08/09/22 12:02


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.


Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts


50323147001 HCC132080922A-Solvent EPA 6010 7 PASI-OTMA


EPA 7470 1 PASI-OJNK


EPA 8270 18 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 TCLP 14 PASI-OAS4


50323147002 HCC132080922B-Mop Water EPA 6010 7 PASI-OTMA


EPA 7470 1 PASI-OJNK


EPA 8270 18 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 TCLP 14 PASI-OAS4


50323147003 HCC132080922C-Absorbent EPA 6010 7 PASI-OKC2


EPA 7470 1 PASI-OJNK


EPA 8270 18 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 TCLP 14 PASI-OAS4


50323147004 HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge EPA 6010 7 PASI-OKC2


EPA 7470 1 PASI-OJNK


EPA 8270 18 PASI-OTWB


EPA 8260 TCLP 14 PASI-OAS4


PASI-O = Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922A-Solvent Lab ID: 50323147001 Collected: 08/09/22 09:15 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Water


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:31
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


6010 MET ICP, TCLP


Arsenic 0.18 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7440-38-208/18/22 23:410.10 1
Barium 0.19 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7440-39-308/18/22 23:410.10 1
Cadmium 0.028 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7440-43-908/18/22 23:410.010 1
Chromium 0.20 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7440-47-308/18/22 23:410.050 1
Lead 0.29 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7439-92-108/18/22 23:410.10 1
Selenium 0.21 mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7782-49-208/18/22 23:410.15 1
Silver ND mg/L 08/19/22 18:41 7440-22-408/18/22 23:410.050 1


Analytical Method: EPA 7470  Preparation Method: EPA 7470
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:31
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


7470 Mercury, TCLP


Mercury 0.0043 mg/L 08/19/22 10:59 7439-97-6 M108/19/22 07:260.0020 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:34
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 106-46-7 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 121-14-2 1d,P308/19/22 19:00780 100
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 87-68-3 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
Hexachlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 118-74-1 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
Hexachloroethane ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 67-72-1 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 95-48-7 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 1d,P308/19/22 19:00600 100
Nitrobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 98-95-3 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
Pentachlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 87-86-5 1d,P308/19/22 19:001200 100
Pyridine ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 110-86-1 1d,P308/19/22 19:001200 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 95-95-4 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 13:36 88-06-2 1d,P308/19/22 19:00300 100
Surrogates
Phenol-d6 (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 13127-88-3 S408/19/22 19:0010-48 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 321-60-8 S408/19/22 19:0012-110 100
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 4165-60-0 S408/19/22 19:0010-104 100
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 1718-51-0 S408/19/22 19:0038-139 100
2-Fluorophenol (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 367-12-4 S408/19/22 19:0010-57 100
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 0 % 08/23/22 13:36 118-79-6 S408/19/22 19:0025-121 100


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/15/22 16:32
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


Benzene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 71-43-20.10 100
2-Butanone (MEK) ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 78-93-35.0 100
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 56-23-50.30 100
Chlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 108-90-70.10 100
Chloroform ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 67-66-30.10 100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 106-46-70.10 100
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922A-Solvent Lab ID: 50323147001 Collected: 08/09/22 09:15 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Water


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/15/22 16:32
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 107-06-20.10 100
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 75-35-40.10 100
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 127-18-40.10 100
Trichloroethene ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 79-01-60.10 100
Vinyl chloride ND mg/L 08/17/22 13:50 75-01-40.10 100
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 114 % 08/17/22 13:50 2037-26-5 2d,D370-130 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 08/17/22 13:50 460-00-470-130 100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 231 % 08/17/22 13:50 2199-69-1 S370-130 100


Sample: HCC132080922B-Mop
Water


Lab ID: 50323147002 Collected: 08/09/22 09:35 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Water


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


6010 MET ICP, TCLP


Arsenic ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7440-38-208/19/22 09:510.10 1
Barium 0.14 mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7440-39-308/19/22 09:510.10 1
Cadmium ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7440-43-908/19/22 09:510.010 1
Chromium ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7440-47-308/19/22 09:510.050 1
Lead ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7439-92-108/19/22 09:510.10 1
Selenium ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7782-49-208/19/22 09:510.15 1
Silver ND mg/L 08/19/22 21:04 7440-22-408/19/22 09:510.050 1


Analytical Method: EPA 7470  Preparation Method: EPA 7470
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


7470 Mercury, TCLP


Mercury ND mg/L 08/19/22 11:34 7439-97-608/19/22 09:160.0020 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 106-46-708/19/22 19:000.050 1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 121-14-208/19/22 19:000.13 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 87-68-3 M108/19/22 19:000.050 1
Hexachlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 118-74-1 M108/19/22 19:000.050 1
Hexachloroethane ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 67-72-108/19/22 19:000.050 1
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 95-48-708/19/22 19:000.050 1
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:5108/19/22 19:000.10 1
Nitrobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 98-95-308/19/22 19:000.050 1
Pentachlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 87-86-508/19/22 19:000.20 1
Pyridine ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 110-86-108/19/22 19:000.20 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922B-Mop
Water


Lab ID: 50323147002 Collected: 08/09/22 09:35 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Water


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 95-95-408/19/22 19:000.050 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 14:51 88-06-208/19/22 19:000.050 1
Surrogates
Phenol-d6 (S) 0 % 08/23/22 14:51 13127-88-3 S508/19/22 19:0010-48 1
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 41 % 08/23/22 14:51 321-60-808/19/22 19:0012-110 1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 59 % 08/23/22 14:51 4165-60-008/19/22 19:0010-104 1
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) 28 % 08/23/22 14:51 1718-51-0 S508/19/22 19:0038-139 1
2-Fluorophenol (S) 0 % 08/23/22 14:51 367-12-4 S508/19/22 19:0010-57 1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 81 % 08/23/22 14:51 118-79-608/19/22 19:0025-121 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/22/22 16:37
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


Benzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 71-43-20.0010 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 78-93-30.050 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 56-23-50.0030 1
Chlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 108-90-70.0010 1
Chloroform ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 67-66-30.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 106-46-70.0010 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 107-06-20.0010 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 75-35-40.0010 1
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 127-18-40.0010 1
Trichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 79-01-60.0010 1
Vinyl chloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:05 75-01-40.0010 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 08/24/22 05:05 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 08/24/22 05:05 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 96 % 08/24/22 05:05 2199-69-170-130 1


Sample: HCC132080922C-
Absorbent


Lab ID: 50323147003 Collected: 08/09/22 09:45 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Solid


Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


6010 MET ICP, TCLP


Arsenic ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7440-38-208/19/22 10:450.10 1
Barium 0.13 mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7440-39-308/19/22 10:450.10 1
Cadmium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7440-43-908/19/22 10:450.010 1
Chromium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7440-47-308/19/22 10:450.050 1
Lead ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7439-92-108/19/22 10:450.10 1
Selenium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7782-49-208/19/22 10:450.15 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922C-
Absorbent


Lab ID: 50323147003 Collected: 08/09/22 09:45 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Solid


Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


6010 MET ICP, TCLP


Silver ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:50 7440-22-408/19/22 10:450.050 1


Analytical Method: EPA 7470  Preparation Method: EPA 7470
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


7470 Mercury, TCLP


Mercury ND mg/L 08/19/22 11:57 7439-97-608/19/22 09:160.0020 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 106-46-7 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 121-14-2 D308/19/22 19:002.6 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 87-68-3 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
Hexachlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 118-74-1 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
Hexachloroethane ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 67-72-1 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 95-48-7 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 D308/19/22 19:002.0 20
Nitrobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 98-95-3 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
Pentachlorophenol ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 87-86-5 D308/19/22 19:004.0 20
Pyridine ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 110-86-1 D308/19/22 19:004.0 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 95-95-4 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/24/22 14:48 88-06-2 D308/19/22 19:001.0 20
Surrogates
Phenol-d6 (S) 25 % 08/24/22 14:48 13127-88-308/19/22 19:0010-48 20
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 51 % 08/24/22 14:48 321-60-808/19/22 19:0012-110 20
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 55 % 08/24/22 14:48 4165-60-008/19/22 19:0010-104 20
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) 57 % 08/24/22 14:48 1718-51-008/19/22 19:0038-139 20
2-Fluorophenol (S) 30 % 08/24/22 14:48 367-12-408/19/22 19:0010-57 20
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 83 % 08/24/22 14:48 118-79-608/19/22 19:0025-121 20


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/22/22 16:37
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


Benzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 71-43-20.0010 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 78-93-30.050 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 56-23-50.0030 1
Chlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 108-90-70.0010 1
Chloroform ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 67-66-30.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 106-46-70.0010 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 107-06-20.0010 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 75-35-40.0010 1
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 127-18-40.0010 1
Trichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 79-01-60.0010 1
Vinyl chloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:28 75-01-40.0010 1
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#=AR#


ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922C-
Absorbent


Lab ID: 50323147003 Collected: 08/09/22 09:45 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Solid


Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/22/22 16:37
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 08/24/22 05:28 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 08/24/22 05:28 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 98 % 08/24/22 05:28 2199-69-170-130 1


Sample: HCC132080922D- Maze
Sludge


Lab ID: 50323147004 Collected: 08/09/22 09:50 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Solid


Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


6010 MET ICP, TCLP


Arsenic ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7440-38-208/19/22 10:450.10 1
Barium 0.15 mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7440-39-308/19/22 10:450.10 1
Cadmium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7440-43-908/19/22 10:450.010 1
Chromium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7440-47-308/19/22 10:450.050 1
Lead ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7439-92-108/19/22 10:450.10 1
Selenium ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7782-49-208/19/22 10:450.15 1
Silver ND mg/L 08/20/22 00:46 7440-22-408/19/22 10:450.050 1


Analytical Method: EPA 7470  Preparation Method: EPA 7470
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


7470 Mercury, TCLP


Mercury ND mg/L 08/19/22 12:08 7439-97-608/19/22 09:160.0020 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 106-46-708/19/22 19:000.050 1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 121-14-208/19/22 19:000.13 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 87-68-308/19/22 19:000.050 1
Hexachlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 118-74-108/19/22 19:000.050 1
Hexachloroethane ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 67-72-108/19/22 19:000.050 1
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 95-48-708/19/22 19:000.050 1
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:3208/19/22 19:000.10 1
Nitrobenzene ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 98-95-308/19/22 19:000.050 1
Pentachlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 87-86-508/19/22 19:000.20 1
Pyridine ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 110-86-108/19/22 19:000.20 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 95-95-408/19/22 19:000.050 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 08/23/22 16:32 88-06-208/19/22 19:000.050 1
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#=AR#


ANALYTICAL RESULTS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Sample: HCC132080922D- Maze
Sludge


Lab ID: 50323147004 Collected: 08/09/22 09:50 Received: 08/09/22 12:02 Matrix: Solid


Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis


Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit


Analytical Method: EPA 8270  Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/18/22 14:22
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8270 MSSV TCLP Sep Funnel


Surrogates
Phenol-d6 (S) 20 % 08/23/22 16:32 13127-88-308/19/22 19:0010-48 1
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 47 % 08/23/22 16:32 321-60-808/19/22 19:0012-110 1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 42 % 08/23/22 16:32 4165-60-008/19/22 19:0010-104 1
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) 76 % 08/23/22 16:32 1718-51-008/19/22 19:0038-139 1
2-Fluorophenol (S) 25 % 08/23/22 16:32 367-12-408/19/22 19:0010-57 1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) 74 % 08/23/22 16:32 118-79-608/19/22 19:0025-121 1


Analytical Method: EPA 8260 TCLP  Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/22/22 16:37
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach


8260 MSV TCLP


Benzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 71-43-20.0010 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 78-93-30.050 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 56-23-50.0030 1
Chlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 108-90-70.0010 1
Chloroform ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 67-66-30.0010 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 106-46-70.0010 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 107-06-20.0010 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 75-35-40.0010 1
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 127-18-40.0010 1
Trichloroethene ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 79-01-60.0010 1
Vinyl chloride ND mg/L 08/24/22 05:51 75-01-40.0010 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 08/24/22 05:51 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 08/24/22 05:51 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 98 % 08/24/22 05:51 2199-69-170-130 1
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849241
EPA 7470


EPA 7470
7470 Mercury TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4671768
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Mercury mg/L ND 0.00020 08/19/22 10:54


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4671769LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/L 0.00210.002 105 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4671770MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147001


4671771


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/L M10.02 58 75-12554 6 200.020.0043 0.016 0.015
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849451
EPA 7470


EPA 7470
7470 Mercury TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4669580
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Mercury mg/L ND 0.00020 08/19/22 11:29


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4672983LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/L 0.00220.002 110 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4672984MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35739299001


4672985


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/L 0.02 110 75-125104 5 200.020.00090U 0.023 0.022
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849456
EPA 7470


EPA 7470
7470 Mercury TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4671026
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Mercury mg/L ND 0.00020 08/19/22 11:52


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673009LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Mercury mg/L 0.00240.002 118 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4673010MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147003


4673011


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Mercury mg/L 0.02 101 75-125100 1 200.02ND 0.021 0.020
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849337
EPA 3010


EPA 6010
6010 MET TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4672550
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Arsenic mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 18:34
Barium mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 18:34
Cadmium mg/L ND 0.0010 08/19/22 18:34
Chromium mg/L ND 0.0050 08/19/22 18:34
Lead mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 18:34
Selenium mg/L ND 0.015 08/19/22 18:34
Silver mg/L ND 0.0050 08/19/22 18:34


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4672551LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/L 0.250.25 101 80-120
Barium mg/L 0.250.25 99 80-120
Cadmium mg/L 0.0260.025 104 80-120
Chromium mg/L 0.260.25 104 80-120
Lead mg/L 0.260.25 103 80-120
Selenium mg/L 0.250.25 101 80-120
Silver mg/L 0.0250.025 101 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4672552MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147001


4672553


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/L 2.5 93 75-12593 0 202.50.18 2.5 2.5
Barium mg/L 2.5 93 75-12591 2 202.50.19 2.5 2.5
Cadmium mg/L 0.25 97 75-12597 0 200.250.028 0.27 0.27
Chromium mg/L 2.5 99 75-12596 2 202.50.20 2.7 2.6
Lead mg/L 2.5 96 75-12596 0 202.50.29 2.7 2.7
Selenium mg/L 2.5 92 75-12594 2 202.50.21 2.5 2.6
Silver mg/L 0.25 94 75-12590 4 200.25ND 0.27 0.26
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849457
EPA 3010


EPA 6010
6010 MET TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4669580
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Arsenic mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 20:30
Barium mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 20:30
Cadmium mg/L ND 0.0010 08/19/22 20:30
Chromium mg/L ND 0.0050 08/19/22 20:30
Lead mg/L ND 0.010 08/19/22 20:30
Selenium mg/L ND 0.015 08/19/22 20:30
Silver mg/L ND 0.0050 08/19/22 20:30


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673012LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/L 0.250.25 99 80-120
Barium mg/L 0.260.25 104 80-120
Cadmium mg/L 0.0260.025 105 80-120
Chromium mg/L 0.260.25 103 80-120
Lead mg/L 0.260.25 104 80-120
Selenium mg/L 0.270.25 109 80-120
Silver mg/L 0.0260.025 104 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4673013MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35739299001


4673014


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/L 2.5 105 75-125107 2 202.50.034U 2.6 2.7
Barium mg/L 2.5 107 75-125108 1 202.50.14 2.8 2.8
Cadmium mg/L 0.25 105 75-125105 0 200.250.0033U 0.26 0.26
Chromium mg/L 2.5 104 75-125104 0 202.50.017U 2.6 2.6
Lead mg/L 2.5 106 75-125106 0 202.50.021U 2.6 2.7
Selenium mg/L 2.5 105 75-125107 1 202.50.14J 2.8 2.8
Silver mg/L 0.25 108 75-125108 0 200.250.010U 0.27 0.27
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849487
EPA 3010


EPA 6010
6010 MET TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4671026
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


Arsenic mg/L ND 0.010 08/20/22 00:16
Barium mg/L ND 0.010 08/20/22 00:16
Cadmium mg/L ND 0.0010 08/20/22 00:16
Chromium mg/L ND 0.0050 08/20/22 00:16
Lead mg/L ND 0.010 08/20/22 00:16
Selenium mg/L ND 0.015 08/20/22 00:16
Silver mg/L ND 0.0050 08/20/22 00:16


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673136LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Arsenic mg/L 0.280.25 111 80-120
Barium mg/L 0.280.25 110 80-120
Cadmium mg/L 0.0280.025 110 80-120
Chromium mg/L 0.270.25 110 80-120
Lead mg/L 0.270.25 110 80-120
Selenium mg/L 0.290.25 116 80-120
Silver mg/L 0.0290.025 118 80-120


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4673137MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35738920003


4673138


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


Arsenic mg/L 2.5 107 75-125106 0 202.50.034U 2.7 2.7
Barium mg/L 2.5 109 75-125109 0 202.50.11 2.8 2.8
Cadmium mg/L 0.25 109 75-125109 1 200.250.0033U 0.27 0.27
Chromium mg/L 2.5 109 75-125108 0 202.50.017U 2.7 2.7
Lead mg/L 2.5 109 75-125111 2 202.50.026J 2.7 2.8
Selenium mg/L 2.5 109 75-125107 2 202.50.039U 2.7 2.7
Silver mg/L 0.25 111 75-125111 0 200.250.010U 0.28 0.28
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


848655
EPA 8260 TCLP


EPA 8260 TCLP
8260 MSV TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4666880
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Matrix: Solid


Analyzed


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L ND 0.050 08/17/22 10:46
Benzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L ND 0.0030 08/17/22 10:46
Chlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
Chloroform mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
Tetrachloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
Trichloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
Vinyl chloride mg/L ND 0.0010 08/17/22 10:46
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 101 70-130 08/17/22 10:46
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 70-130 08/17/22 10:46
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130 2d08/17/22 10:46


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4668618LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L 0.0200.02 100 66-133
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L 0.0210.02 104 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.0200.02 101 70-130
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L 0.100.1 104 47-143
Benzene mg/L 0.0200.02 102 70-130
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L 0.0210.02 103 63-126
Chlorobenzene mg/L 0.0210.02 107 70-130
Chloroform mg/L 0.0180.02 92 70-130
Tetrachloroethene mg/L 0.0170.02 87 64-134
Trichloroethene mg/L 0.0210.02 107 70-130
Vinyl chloride mg/L 0.0230.02 115 68-131
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 103 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4668645MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


35739381002


4668646


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L 0.02 114 66-133113 1 400.020.00059U 0.023 0.023
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L 0.02 109 70-130103 5 400.020.00027U 0.022 0.021
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.02 101 70-13098 3 400.020.00028U 0.020 0.020
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L 0.1 107 47-143110 3 400.10.0077J 0.11 0.12
Benzene mg/L 0.02 108 70-130107 1 400.020.00030U 0.022 0.021
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L 0.02 111 63-126110 1 400.020.00044U 0.022 0.022
Chlorobenzene mg/L 0.02 106 70-130104 2 400.020.00035U 0.021 0.021
Chloroform mg/L 0.02 98 70-13094 4 400.020.00032U 0.020 0.019
Tetrachloroethene mg/L 0.02 88 64-13486 3 400.020.00038U 0.018 0.017
Trichloroethene mg/L 0.02 111 70-130109 2 400.020.00036U 0.022 0.022
Vinyl chloride mg/L M10.02 106 68-131135 24 400.020.00039U 0.021 0.027
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 98 70-13099
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 70-130102
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130102
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


850569
EPA 8260 TCLP


EPA 8260 TCLP
8260 MSV TCLP


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002, 50323147003, 50323147004


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4677473
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002, 50323147003, 50323147004


Matrix: Solid


Analyzed


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 23:22
Benzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L ND 0.0030 08/23/22 23:22
Chlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
Chloroform mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
Tetrachloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
Trichloroethene mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
Vinyl chloride mg/L ND 0.0010 08/23/22 23:22
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 100 70-130 08/23/22 23:22
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-130 08/23/22 23:22
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130 08/23/22 23:22


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4680188LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L 0.0210.02 106 66-133
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L 0.0220.02 109 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.0220.02 109 70-130
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L 0.100.1 105 47-143
Benzene mg/L 0.0220.02 108 70-130
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L 0.0220.02 112 63-126
Chlorobenzene mg/L 0.0220.02 108 70-130
Chloroform mg/L 0.0190.02 97 70-130
Tetrachloroethene mg/L 0.0170.02 83 64-134
Trichloroethene mg/L 0.0220.02 108 70-130
Vinyl chloride mg/L 0.0200.02 101 68-131
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 70-130
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4680201MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147002


4680202


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


1,1-Dichloroethene mg/L 0.02 118 66-133109 8 400.02ND 0.024 0.022
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/L 0.02 98 70-13092 6 400.02ND 0.020 0.018
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.02 105 70-13098 7 400.02ND 0.021 0.020
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/L 0.1 97 47-14394 3 400.1ND 0.11 0.10
Benzene mg/L 0.02 108 70-130102 6 400.02ND 0.022 0.020
Carbon tetrachloride mg/L 0.02 118 63-126109 8 400.02ND 0.024 0.022
Chlorobenzene mg/L 0.02 110 70-130102 8 400.02ND 0.022 0.020
Chloroform mg/L 0.02 100 70-13091 10 400.02ND 0.020 0.018
Tetrachloroethene mg/L 0.02 89 64-13485 5 400.02ND 0.018 0.017
Trichloroethene mg/L 0.02 112 70-130105 6 400.02ND 0.022 0.021
Vinyl chloride mg/L 0.02 114 68-131121 5 400.02ND 0.023 0.024
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 96 70-13096
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-13098
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-13099
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849601
EPA 3510


EPA 8270
8270 TCLP MSSV


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4671645
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147002


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L ND 0.13 08/23/22 12:39
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L ND 0.10 08/23/22 12:39
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
Hexachloroethane mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
Nitrobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:39
Pentachlorophenol mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 12:39
Pyridine mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 12:39
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 74 25-121 08/23/22 12:39
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 49 12-110 08/23/22 12:39
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 34 10-57 08/23/22 12:39
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 55 10-104 08/23/22 12:39
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 88 38-139 08/23/22 12:39
Phenol-d6 (S) % 25 10-48 08/23/22 12:39


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673890LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.200.5 41 26-91
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.380.5 76 47-114
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.380.5 76 45-114
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L 0.420.5 85 46-119
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L 0.310.5 61 23-75
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L 0.290.5 58 10-106
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L 0.200.5 40 27-102
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L 0.380.5 76 47-113
Hexachloroethane mg/L 0.180.5 36 22-93
Nitrobenzene mg/L 0.320.5 64 33-103
Pentachlorophenol mg/L 0.490.5 98 33-117
Pyridine mg/L 0.220.5 44 10-46
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 81 25-121
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 56 12-110
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 39 10-57
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 64 10-104
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 88 38-139
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673890LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Phenol-d6 (S) % 30 10-48


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4673891MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147002


4673892


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.5 40 26-9131 27 400.5ND 0.20 0.15
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.5 84 47-11462 30 400.5ND 0.42 0.31
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.5 80 45-11460 28 400.5ND 0.40 0.30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L 0.5 82 46-11961 30 400.5ND 0.41 0.30
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L 0.5 43 23-7532 28 400.5ND 0.23 0.17
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p
Cresol)


mg/L 0.5 58 10-10643 28 400.5ND 0.29 0.22


Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L M10.5 31 27-10223 32 400.5ND 0.16 0.11
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L M10.5 46 47-11334 30 400.5ND 0.23 0.17
Hexachloroethane mg/L 0.5 38 22-9328 31 400.5ND 0.19 0.14
Nitrobenzene mg/L 0.5 63 33-10349 24 400.5ND 0.31 0.25
Pentachlorophenol mg/L 0.5 91 33-11764 35 400.5ND 0.45 0.32
Pyridine mg/L 0.5 41 10-4631 400.5ND 0.20 .15J
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 80 25-12159 40
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 49 12-11037 40
2-Fluorophenol (S) % S00 10-570 40
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 62 10-10449 40
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % S030 38-13921 40
Phenol-d6 (S) % 27 10-4822 40
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849604
EPA 3510


EPA 8270
8270 TCLP MSSV


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4671030
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147003, 50323147004


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L ND 0.13 08/23/22 12:14
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L ND 0.10 08/23/22 12:14
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
Hexachloroethane mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
Nitrobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 12:14
Pentachlorophenol mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 12:14
Pyridine mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 12:14
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 71 25-121 08/23/22 12:14
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 39 12-110 08/23/22 12:14
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 27 10-57 08/23/22 12:14
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 44 10-104 08/23/22 12:14
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 85 38-139 08/23/22 12:14
Phenol-d6 (S) % 21 10-48 08/23/22 12:14


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673919LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.170.5 34 26-91
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.330.5 67 47-114
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.330.5 65 45-114
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L 0.390.5 78 46-119
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L 0.250.5 49 23-75
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L 0.240.5 47 10-106
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L 0.170.5 34 27-102
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L 0.350.5 71 47-113
Hexachloroethane mg/L 0.150.5 30 22-93
Nitrobenzene mg/L 0.260.5 53 33-103
Pentachlorophenol mg/L 0.450.5 89 33-117
Pyridine mg/L .19J0.5 37 10-46
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 72 25-121
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 47 12-110
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 30 10-57
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 52 10-104
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 80 38-139
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673919LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike


Phenol-d6 (S) % 24 10-48


Parameter Units
MS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.


4674435MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:


MSSpike
Result


50323147003


4674436


MSD
Result


MSD
% Rec RPD RPD


Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.5 39 26-9142 400.5ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.5 76 47-11485 400.5ND .38J .43J
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.5 76 45-11484 400.5ND .38J .42J
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L 0.5 80 46-11985 400.5ND .4J .42J
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L 0.5 51 23-7555 400.5ND .26J .27J
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p
Cresol)


mg/L 0.5 49 10-10654 400.5ND .24J .27J


Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L 0.5 38 27-10241 400.5ND .19J .21J
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L 0.5 65 47-11371 400.5ND .33J .36J
Hexachloroethane mg/L 0.5 35 22-9339 400.5ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene mg/L 0.5 64 33-10363 400.5ND .32J .32J
Pentachlorophenol mg/L 0.5 87 33-11790 400.5ND .44J .45J
Pyridine mg/L 0.5 38 10-4639 400.5ND ND ND
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 92 25-12191 40
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 62 12-11066 40
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 33 10-5731 40
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 66 10-10465 40
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 63 38-13962 40
Phenol-d6 (S) % 26 10-4825 40
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:


Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:


849605
EPA 3510


EPA 8270
8270 TCLP MSSV


Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Parameter Units
Blank
Result


Reporting
Limit Qualifiers


METHOD BLANK: 4673926
Associated Lab Samples: 50323147001


Matrix: Water


Analyzed


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L ND 0.13 08/23/22 11:49
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L ND 0.10 08/23/22 11:49
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
Hexachloroethane mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
Nitrobenzene mg/L ND 0.050 08/23/22 11:49
Pentachlorophenol mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 11:49
Pyridine mg/L ND 0.20 08/23/22 11:49
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 80 25-121 08/23/22 11:49
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 57 12-110 08/23/22 11:49
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 41 10-57 08/23/22 11:49
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 65 10-104 08/23/22 11:49
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 86 38-139 08/23/22 11:49
Phenol-d6 (S) % 31 10-48 08/23/22 11:49


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673927LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD


% Rec RPD
Max
RPD


LCSD
Result


4673928


1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/L 0.180.5 35 26-91390.19 9 40
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.350.5 71 47-114700.35 1 40
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L 0.350.5 70 45-114700.35 0 40
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L 0.410.5 82 46-119780.39 4 40
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) mg/L 0.270.5 54 23-75580.29 9 40
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) mg/L 0.260.5 52 10-106550.28 6 40
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene mg/L 0.180.5 35 27-102380.19 9 40
Hexachlorobenzene mg/L 0.350.5 71 47-113720.36 1 40
Hexachloroethane mg/L 0.160.5 31 22-93340.17 7 40
Nitrobenzene mg/L 0.280.5 56 33-103610.31 9 40
Pentachlorophenol mg/L 0.450.5 89 33-117880.44 2 40
Pyridine mg/L 0.210.5 43 10-46440.22 2 40
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S) % 76 25-12174 40
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 51 12-11054 40
2-Fluorophenol (S) % 34 10-5739 40
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) % 57 10-10462 40
p-Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 85 38-13983 40
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#=QC#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  


Parameter Units
LCS


Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.


4673927LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD


% Rec RPD
Max
RPD


LCSD
Result


4673928


Phenol-d6 (S) % 26 10-4829 40
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#=QL#


QUALIFIERS


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


DEFINITIONS


DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as
"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.


SAMPLE QUALIFIERS


Sample: 50323147001
Insufficient sample received from client to perform the analysis per EPA method requirements.[1]


BATCH QUALIFIERS


Batch: 849936
A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.[M5]


ANALYTE QUALIFIERS


A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.1d
During sample rotation the temperature exceeded acceptable limits.2d
Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.D3
Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.M1
Sample extract could not be concentrated to the routine final volume, resulting in elevated reporting limits.P3
Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.S0
Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated samples.S3
Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.S4
Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).S5
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#=CR#


QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE


Pace Project No.:
Project:


50323147
Cummins-Jax


Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch


50323147001 849337 849356HCC132080922A-Solvent EPA 3010 EPA 6010


50323147002 849457 849538HCC132080922B-Mop Water EPA 3010 EPA 6010


50323147003 849487 849580HCC132080922C-Absorbent EPA 3010 EPA 6010
50323147004 849487 849580HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge EPA 3010 EPA 6010


50323147001 849241 849401HCC132080922A-Solvent EPA 7470 EPA 7470


50323147002 849451 849459HCC132080922B-Mop Water EPA 7470 EPA 7470


50323147003 849456 849460HCC132080922C-Absorbent EPA 7470 EPA 7470
50323147004 849456 849460HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge EPA 7470 EPA 7470


50323147001 849605 849936HCC132080922A-Solvent EPA 3510 EPA 8270


50323147002 849601 849930HCC132080922B-Mop Water EPA 3510 EPA 8270


50323147003 849604 849931HCC132080922C-Absorbent EPA 3510 EPA 8270
50323147004 849604 849931HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge EPA 3510 EPA 8270


50323147001 848655HCC132080922A-Solvent EPA 8260 TCLP


50323147002 850569HCC132080922B-Mop Water EPA 8260 TCLP
50323147003 850569HCC132080922C-Absorbent EPA 8260 TCLP
50323147004 850569HCC132080922D- Maze Sludge EPA 8260 TCLP


REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,


without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/25/2022 06:41 PM


Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road


Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100
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Cc: Lynn Baker <lynnda.baker@cummins.com>; Vincent Skreba <vincent.skreba@cummins.com>;
Petry, Joni <Joni.Petry@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: FINAL HW INSPECTION REPORT (CUMMINS,INC - 755 Pickettville Road Jacksonville, FL
32220
 

EXTERNAL MESSAGE
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking links,

or responding to this email.

Good Evening Cheryl –
 
I hope this email finds you well.  Attached please find our response letter to your offer of compliance
assistance dated July 12, 2022.  Please let me know if you require any additional information.  Thank
you.
 
Very Best Regards,
Bill 
 
Bill Powell
General Manager II
904-517-5428
william.powell@cummins.com
 
755 Pickettville Road
Jacksonville, FL 32220
 

From: DEP_NED <DEP_NED@dep.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 8:36 AM
To: William F Powell <william.powell@cummins.com>
Cc: Ammon, Pamela <Pamela.Ammon@FloridaDEP.gov>; DEP_NED <DEP_NED@dep.state.fl.us>;
Lynn Baker <lynnda.baker@cummins.com>; William Tyler Hudson <william.hudson@cummins.com>;
Mitchell Kemp <mitchell.kemp@cummins.com>; Vincent Skreba <vincent.skreba@cummins.com>;
Richards, Jean <JeanR@coj.net>; Petry, Joni <Joni.Petry@FloridaDEP.gov>; Bradshaw, Bonnie M.
<Bonnie.Bradshaw@floridadep.gov>; Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: FINAL HW INSPECTION REPORT (CUMMINS,INC)
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: This email originated outside of Cummins. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
verify the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Greetings,
 
The Department of Environmental Protection is using electronic correspondence
rather than paper mail to deliver documents faster while reducing costs and waste.  
Please click on the link below to access the above referenced document in OCULUS,
the Department of Environmental Protection’s electronic document management
system.
 

mailto:lynnda.baker@cummins.com
mailto:vincent.skreba@cummins.com
mailto:Joni.Petry@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:william.powell@cummins.com
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mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov


 
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us:443/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&[guid=2.481220.1]&
[profile=Discovery_Compliance]
 
 
To access the documents in OCULUS:
1.     Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
2.     Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 
3.     Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to open
and view the document in its native format.  Most OCULUS documents are in .pdf
format.  Acrobat Reader is required to read the document.  The free reader can be
downloaded from http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html.
4.      Please save the document instead of opening directly; please note large files
may take longer to load if you open directly.
 
If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s Information
Portal, you can access the portal at
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
 
Sincerely,
 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District Office
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Florida has a very broad public records law.  Electronic communications regarding state
business are public records available upon request.  Your e-mail communications may therefore be
subject to public disclosure.
 
Dep Customer Survey
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http://secure-web.cisco.com/10bg2Qh638SavOXV5uHeTE_SyQUT6-5C-EGoad18KguUXkKDE7nxWHDgxP_qpOg5e00vymqfhvUAdFtOstWLPL8ocvUFanneUTIF1PilZZh6Jtv5cSY9quUNlFGsAqZYZTXNRRRMrdPY_rdB1-jR9wGIsPvgMqsdxLUgJuuwfQqwtMRd9bnmu9U4Ae3vxSyIGd3nAa-YGpknQYJakhW50-j_OJvtyuu330jxZSG6m6eJm3fhMmw2xZ83b5yGpBN1RxBlrC8iFQKiATZKi2entu2xNAmq0fvxPzFQk6xLYzMFP6ckzHwbTkkbsaqpU8q6rJZj8v-IdO8oBLFD3k6EDZw/http%3A%2F%2Ffloridadep.customer-survey.sgizmo.com%2Fs3%2F
http://secure-web.cisco.com/14AtfLPmhQl7PjuoWD2k2IOQLd-rt4J31m48AmUxVybckNrEiCl6oA1E2jg-SCO6et_-8qwV6sHdRkQ_fUCpqG5YhVrszJ4PRqRae5kE76ATePy2Thu3akJfAsTc8NHe0heY-4ZOJYkhaGp5dC04KKStidE_uBOHvbevsS5lFwxFSBM0VTkNOcxrWre9M_GLfMt71mFEX7dVg9OuIRZaoC_lQ3FBoVnelCqKjsEXLoEwJx2DMIjHXE8eC0cESbQ5wBo_kILAyTmAwFktKRau1t3j_2SclQoqWhwISt34UNwtcCnMeEul1N6cv03nr7vk-Zl-w7GsVOINRU7P_JWL8mA/http%3A%2F%2Fsurvey.dep.state.fl.us%2F%3Frefemail%3DDEP_NED%40dep.state.fl.us
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